



\$~235

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 16580/2022
WORLD EDUCATION AND DEVELOPMENT ORGANISATION
..... Petitioner
Through: Mr. T. Abdul Rehman, Adv.

versus

SH. JOHNY & ANR.

..... Respondents
Through: Ms. K. Pallavi, Adv. for R-1.
Ms. Aditi Gupta, Adv. for R-2 with
Mr. Amandeep Lohia, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

% **ORDER**
02.12.2022

CM APPL. 52127/2022 -Ex.

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 16580/2022 & CM APPL. 52126/2022 -Stay.

3. The present petition seeks to assail the Award dated 15.01.2020 passed by the learned Labour Court in DID No. 835/2016.
4. Issue notice. Ms. Pallavi accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 1. Keeping in view the fact that no relief is being sought against respondent no. 2, no notice is required to be issued to the said respondent. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed by respondent no. 1 within six weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks, thereafter.



5. Subject to the petitioner depositing 50% of the amount payable to the workman with the Registrar General of this Court within a period of six weeks from today, the operation of the impugned award will remain stayed till the next date.
6. List on 11.05.2023.
7. The petitioner is directed to pay litigation expenses of Rs.10,000/- to the respondent within four weeks from today.

DECEMBER 2, 2022
acm

REKHA PALLI, J