



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16580/2022 & CM APPL. 52126/2022**

WORLD EDUCATION AND DEVELOPMENT ORGANISATION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, Mr. Rafid Akhtar, Mr. Adnan Yousuf and Mr. M. Shaz Khan, Advocates.

versus

SH. JOHNY & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Atul Nagrajan, Ms. K. Pallavi and Mr. Uddhav Tandon, Advocates for R-1.
Ms. Avni Singh, PC alongwith Mr. Abhimanyu, Advocates for GNCTD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

11.12.2025

%

1. Both sides are represented.
2. Let a digitized copy of Trial Court Records be requisitioned.
3. List the matter for hearing on 28.04.2026.
4. Interim order to continue till the next date of hearing.
5. In the meantime, written submissions, if not already filed, not exceeding three pages each, along with compilation of



judgments that the parties wish to rely upon, shall be filed within six weeks.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

DECEMBER 11, 2025/rs